EXHIBIT 4A

Double Track Project Schedule With Contingency

Major Milestones”

Project Development Phase (1% Major CIG Requirement)
Initial Project Rating (Medium High)

Entry into Engineering (2" Major CIG Requirement)
Critical Third-Party Agreements Negotiation and Execution
FFGA Negotiation/Execution (3" Major CIG Requirement)
Double Track Project #1 — Limited NTP

Double Track Project #1 - NTP

Double Track Project #2 — Limited NTP

Double Track Project #2 - NTP

Double Track Project #3 — Limited NTP

Double Track Project #3 - NTP

Double Track Project #4 - NTP

Double Track Project #5 - NTP

Double Track Project #6 - NTP

Real Estate Acquisition

Utility Relocation

Substantial Completion

Commissioning and Testing

Revenue Service Date

Project Closeout

Source: 33" Pass, dd 01/10/2022 R0O0 With Contingency

Start
Date

05/13/2016

11/16/2020

11/01/2019

04/25/2024

End
Date

11/13/2018
02/10/2020
02/10/2020
11/05/2020
01/12/2021
12/21/2021
01/21/2022
09/07/2021
05/02/2022
09/24/2021
11/29/2021
01/18/2022
06/09/2021
01/20/2021™
03/22/2022
06/08/2023
05/28/2024
08/16/2024
12/16/2024
06/30/2027

* In the event the FTA acknowledges or requires deadlines for the Double Track Project that are different
than the Major Milestone dates set forth herein, the Parties agree that upon written acknowledgement of
each of the Parties to the Governance Agreement, the Major Milestone dates in this Project Schedule will
be updated to be consistent with such acknowledgment or requirement by the FTA, which updated Major

Milestone dates and Project Schedule will become a part of this Governance Agreement.

" The Parties acknowledge that the Notice to Proceed for Double Track Project #6 was submitted on
1/26/2022, that this date will be updated in the March Double Track Project Schedule with Contingency to
be submitted to FTA, and hereby consent to such revision to the foregoing Double Track Project Schedule

with Contingency.



